[ A=Y ETY XS K= 0RO CHAMPION DESIGN AND DEVELOPMENT

2 SCALECOMPETITION R/CCARKIT
INSTRUCTION MANUAL



1 CHASSIS PREPARATION

v — 2 DEEAE

OPEN BAG 1 n
K1%=/<

210156

2.0mm Aluminum Main Chassis
7075 1T IVE VALV v —

210157

2.0mm Aluminum Lower Pod
70757)b=a7 7 L—2X

E PIVOT POD LINKS AND PIVOT BRACE
ERY A FUVIEERY FTL—X

530010 x4 340155 %\
M2x8mm Roundhead Screw PN

et Pod Link, Short
REVEZX M2 x8mm YA RYYY

310177 x4
Aluminum 5mm Pivot Ball 530010
T7ILE5mmERY bR—)b {—

MOVE FREELY T
EECEICKSIC

DON'T OVER TIGHTEN THE SCREWS @
EXDFHHBE TR

ENSURE PIVOT BALLS FREE AND SMOOTH MOVEMENT
BERICEUDECECEHKESIRELTIEEL,

SIDE LINK %+ rkuU>%
#340155 #340156

Pod Link, Short Pod Link, Long
RS2 YA UV
SHORT LONG
MORE STEERING RESPONSE MORE CONSISTANT CORNER

TERGIFRGEYESH LETEKVBRGIMAYAZLET




c

REAR SUSPENSION

7Y AN

3

OPEN BAG 1
K1%Z2[<

BAG

o

530039 x4

M3x5mm Flathead Screw
MER M3X5mm

(o

530052 x2

M2.5x6mm Roundhead Screw
REER M2.5 X 6mm

I

310177 x1

Aluminum 5mm Pivot Ball
T7ILI5mmERY bR—)b

Hl
530003 x2

M3 Locknut
M3Frarv+vh

[

530039 «x1

M3x5mm Flathead Screw
ME X M3X5mm

530008

M3x10mm Flathead Screw
ME R M3X10mm

X2

E BUILD L/R SIDES
EADYARIIDEHIT

PIVOT BRACE
tUE—ERYFITL—X

MOVE FREELY
BE<CEIKESIE
DON'T OVER TIGHTEN THE SCREWS
EXDEHBEIERELTIEEL,

340154

Pivot Brace (cover)
U a—ERY b TL—RAN—

ENSURE PIVOT BALLS FREE AND SMOOTH MOVEMENT
ERY bR—IUDBEUD 5L D DECEIKESITHEELTEELY,
NOTE DIRECTION

n BECER

BACKWARD #%

340154

Pivot Brace (bottom)
T a2—ERY b T L— ARG

NOTE
AR

SLOWLY TIGHTEN EACH SCREWS.
ENSURE THE LOWER POD PLATE ROTATE FREELY

HDBEITERL TN ERERDTIEE L,
A7 7 L — A EUHECBECEKE S IR
LTLIEEL,

530008 ﬁ

530039

MOVE FREELY
BELKIIE
ENSURE THE LOWER POD PLATE ROTATE FREELY
077 L —RAEUHECECE LS IR LTLIEE L,




c

REAR SUSPENSION

Y77 Rrq>

OPEN BAG 1
K1%Z2[<

BAG

530006 x4

M3x6mm Flathead Screw
MER M3X6mm

© =

310129 x2

Aluminum Side Spring Retainer
FIVEA—IVRAT UG RIVE—

A

530016 x2

M3x8mm Set Screw
AERY M3 x8mm

310066

Aluminum 4.3x11.7mm Ballstud
SNAFT Oy FITYRAR—)L (4.3x11.7mm)

X2

© d

530003 x2

M3 Locknut
M3Fra>Fvk

530006 x2

M3x6mm Flathead Screw
MER M3X6mm

=

530012 x2

M3x6mm Roundhead Screw
RZVEZX M3 x6mm

|-

210048 x2

Aluminum Standoff (12.8mm)
70-7522 5V KRR M12.8mm)

210160

Aluminum Motor Mount
UNOAVIZ72aNVE N

@ 530006

8

@ 530006

BUILD L/R SIDES

220155

Graphite Chassis Brace
TI3774 b v—2TL—X

210048

530006 &

(" SIDE SPRING TENSION ABLE TO 310066
ADJUST BY SET SCREW ON
BOTTOM OR SPRING RETAINER
ON SIDE
A RRTU TR EX IS
FIVEO— VATV RIVE—TH
THREAD LOCK
2 1EHH|
[ [1
CLICK 530003
Part No. Side Spring U7 Y AFRTY 24
330165 Soft (0.5mm x 6.25coils) Yk
330166 Medium (0.5mm x 5.75coils) STYT L
330022 Hard (0.5mm x 5.25coils) N—K
530012




2 REAR SUSPENSION

77 RA~RX>rgz
A[S OPEN BAG 1 E 330179
=1=ZR<
@ 510024
530012 x4
M3x6mm Roundhead Screw %
REEZX M3 x6mm 530003
@)
~
@ 220159
= Rapide P12-2017 Graphite Upper Pod Plate
530003 x3 G2774 87 vIN—TL—2R
M3 Locknut
M3F Ok

330179

4.3x15.8mm Ballstud, Steel
NATT OY FIY FAR—IL (4.3x15.8mm)

x1

Ot

310066 x2

Aluminum 4.3x11.8mm Ballstud
ANATYT Ay FIYRFAR—)b (4.3x11.8mm)

© [

510024 x1
Aluminum Spacer 3x5.5x2mm, Red

310066

530003 @

530012

530012

3 X 55 X 2mmANR—H—

BUILD TWO DAMPERS
O—)bE Y IN—DEHIIT (FLH%E 2 KFIEY)

340030

53001%\

. —

340030 x2

Plastic Ball Cup, Short
OyRIVR (a—h217)

N —

340030 x2

Plastic Ball Cup, Short
OvRIVR (a—ra17)

310007

Side Damper Tube
O— V&Y IN—Fa1—7

310007

A Side Damper Tube Shaft
A—IVEYIN\—=F21—T v 7Tk

530016 x2

M3x8mm Set Screw
AEXY M3 x8mm

ADD OIL ON FIVE SLOTS

BASIC SETUP START FROM10K CST
5ADBICIAVAAIVE

#77 (10,000F = #22)

OPTION

#310136 ’

Side Damper Tube Set, Short
AO—J)VEYIN=F 21—

BUILD L/R SIDES
O— VA IN—DBEWAFF

SIDE TUBES
O—=)VAYIN\—F21—7
SHORT LONG
MORE STEERING RESPONSE MORE CONSISTANT CORNER
MRS RLGYETH LETELVBERGEONEELET




2 REAR SUSPENSION

D Vi i 8o S7erg- brg

A e 12
£1%[<

GMW

530012 x4

M3x6mm Roundhead Screw
RZVEZX M3 x6mm

530012 x4

M3x6mm Roundhead Screw
RZVEZX M3 x6mm

210011 x2

Aluminum Axle Height Adjuster
TIVETORIVINA ST RZ T 52—

220158

Graphite Rear Pod Plate
I5T774 M) YTL—R

BUILD L/R SIDES
ERZER)MIET

[ FORWARD/BACKWARD (T SV =Ry == ]
R Gl A S 75 /%75 (+/-1mm) S )

HIGH
=0
KIT
+1.5mm #210011
OPTION
+1.25mm
OPTION
+1.00mm #210033
OPTION
+0.50mm #210033
OPTION
+025mm )
INITIAL SETTING KIT
[7 omm
LOW
B

RAPIDE P12/P10 IS ADJUSTABLE MAIN SHAFT POSITION TO FORWARD/BACKWARD (+/-1mm),
AND THE HEIGHT OF MAIN SHAFT +/-1.5mm BY DIFFERENCE ORIENTATION OF ADJUSTER.

TIVETIRIVINA RTETEZ— EFTL5mmA 7Ly M FiET1.0mmA 7y FLTHEVET,
BHEPRA—IIN—RZRAETELT,




3 BALL DIFFERENTIAL

R—ILFT T DFHI+ITT

R2%ER< J
\I/ =

@ 410028 Q
Aluminum Wheel Hub, Left

TIVI R INT
610002 x2 T7IWZRAIWNT (L)

Bearing, 3/8 x 1/4, Flanged
TIVI[NT I 3/8x1/44 >V F

#410022

410007

410011 x1 Rear Axle Collar Set (1.0/2.0mm) X .
0.5/2.5mm Axle Collar 79 A)VHZ— (1.0/2.0mm) Djf_ferentlal Carbon Rear Axle Set
0.5/2.5mm 72 A H5— IITTARITTIRIV
o
530002 x1 THE AXLE MUST HAS A SMALL AMOUNT (APPROX 0.2mm) OF SIDE PLAY. u
M2.5x8mm Cap Head Screw TIVZRAIWINT (VBRI BBRICIEEA RICEFOBEU (0.2mmiZE) EE>TEELY,
Fry7EAM25x8mm ENSURE THE SHAFT IS ROTATE FREELY. g
UT TR IVHEEBDERRLTEEL,
E BALL DIFFERENTIAL
R—=IVT T DEIHIIT

H] #620005
1/8" Ceramic Diff Balls, 16 pcs

610002 x2 1B8EZZvIAVFTIR=IV

Bearing, 3/8 x 1/4, Flanged
TSVIRRTI T 3/8x1/44 2 F

DIFF GREASE
N 775U
610004 x16 G
1/8" Diff Balls “ 610002 64 Pitch Spur Gear

1814V FT7R=Ib 64y FRIN—F ¥

/ ~\ NOTE ORIENTATION 430008 o NOTE ORIENTATION
) Dhv hDfiEZEDETTEEL D-DriveRing  Qp© DAY hOfIEEEDE TIEEN
\ / a2z
N/ 7

410027

Aluminum Differential Hub
TIVERAIVINT (R)

610003 x1

Bearing, 3/8 x 1/4
NT7UT 3/8x /44 F

MOVE FREELY
E<H<LDIE

THIS NUT IS ADJUST THE TENSION OF REAR DIFFERENTIAL. n

2
FYRTR-LTIORERAEBELET.
L TIGHTEN THE NUT GENTLY UNTIL THE DIFFERENTIAL DOESN'T SLIP UNDER POWER,

BUT THE DIFF BALLS AND DRIVE RING MAY DAMAGE IF OVER TIGHTEN THE NUT.

410004

430006
\ 510004

410004 x1
Thrust Cone HBERLGEDSR—ILT 7D BSELGEBFRETHY MRS TATLIEEL,
Z2SZARO— Fv b ERESHTESLRBIENZARESEDHEDTEFELTLIIEELY, Belleville Washer
! ATVTTyv—
430006 x2 ¢
; 1013
iTrL“xB?»fﬂe};”%VYiSL‘ ) RAPIDE P12 EVO US SPEC #15

/

410032
B Rapide P12 Carbon Rear Solid Axle Set || &

RAPIDEP1I2RT—ILG 5T 74 MUY T U RV

410028

Aluminum Wheel Hub, Left
TIVZRAIWNT (L)

510004 x1

M4 Aluminum Locknut (Red)
Amm7)b=0Ovo vk (LY R)

SPUR GEARS INSTALLATION
M3x4mm screws maybe change to

Touring car spur gear or pan car spur gear - -
M3x6mm subject to difference spur gear

is compatible




L] FRONT SUSPENSION

ZO> YRR
Open Bag 3 E BUILD L/R SIDES NOTE DIRECTION
K3zR< - HEITEE
#340057
310094 Steering Knuckle Set, Hard
CH T 27725709 (1= F)

330016  x2
Front Axle (Spring Steel)

A=y Il 530011 %\

310094 x2

Aluminum 4.3x10mm Ballstud
SNAFT Oy RIYRR—)L (4.3x10mm)

(]
530011 x2 , ,
M2.5x4mm Roundhead Screw E %%%ﬂl-;ﬁjszl%? ‘m - 09 Cor—= ‘m‘

340036

Steering Knuckle, Left/Right
RF7V>770y 7 (LR)

€=))

REVEZM25 x 4mm DOWN DOWN
Upper Arm
TYIN—=T — L NOTE PIVOT BALL DIRECTION
#340055 TILIERY bAR—ILOBEEITEER

330018 x2

M3x15 Turnbuckle (Spring Steel)
22— /)\vZ7]L 15mm

OPTION

#350042

Titanium M3x15mm Turnbuckle
Z—>)\w 7] M3x15mm (F 2 >)

Upper Arm / Front Upper Arm Eyelet, Hard
TYN=T—=L/TALY k(\=F)

340034

n NOTE DIRECTION Front Upper Arm Eyelet
BEIER 7A Ly b
310004 x4
Pivot Ball, Front Suspension E 30052 310182
TIVIERY bR—IL E BUILD L/R SIDES 53005 Aluminum Front U
R pper Bulkhead

ZREOEHIUTEY %) FIVETOY Ry R—H2T0Y Y

[ﬂw 320183
Graphite Front Lower Arm, Left

530052 x4 55774 hOT T~ (L) NOTE DIRECTION
M2.5x6mm Roundhead Screw < BEICER
REZVE R M2.5 X 6mm 320184

Graphite Front Lower Arm, Right
[ J5774b877—L(R)

530039 x4

M3x5mm Flathead Screw
MER M3X5mm

@ 310004

340178
Front Lower Arm Pivot

O77—LERY b
530039 @
E BT BULD LR SIDES 530013 @\ 340035
TEDEHITET Front Upper Arm Caster Block
Vs

FyvRE—=TJOvY

e

530013 x4

M3x8mm Roundhead Screw
REEZ M3 x8mm

UPPER ARM REACTIVE CASTER BLOCK SETTING
AZFvRE2—7OvoDtyT49

5 DEGREE REACTIVE CASTER IS THE BASIC SETUP
BELY T 5 ERLTLEEL,

#340056
B INCREASE ANGLE WILL GIVE MORE ENTRY STEERING, LESS MID-CORNER STEERING. | Front Upper Afm Caster Block, Hard
1 0 & BELETERTTY Y ORISR CEUETH, A KEYET, FrRAE—=70v7 (N—F)
B LESS ANGLE WILL MAKE MORE CONSISTANT THROUGH THE CORNER.
| OEERLETLNBNGHSUSELET.




L] FRONT SUSPENSION

Zazv kA9

E E BUILD L/R SIDES
Open Bag 3 EAEEBITET NOTE DIRECTION

R3&m< n BEICEE

[ D
330019 x2
ngpin
=

#330107

330163 - o
Kingpin, Titanium Coated
VM\\N FRYOA—rFVIEY

330163 x2

Front Springs (Soft) 330019
TAVIRTUVT (VT

G?& MOVE FREELY
BELKESIT
530017 x4 AN 530017
M2.5 E-Clip ENSURE KINGPIN SMOOTH MOVEMENT.

FUEVRBEIVY FTEVDBEHOBERRLTEEL,

Part No. Front Spring 7B bR T4

530017 330163 Soft (0.45mm x 4.5 coils) Silver Ik

E E BUILD L/R SIDES
EOEEHITCET

@)

330164 Medium (0.5mm x 4.5 coils) Gold | I F4(7 L
530020 x10 330015 Hard (0.55mm x 5.25coils) Pink IN—F
King Pin Shim, M3.2x0.4 AN &) 530020
F25 > 15(0.4mm) 7 2 @ [ X3

MNOVE FREELY
BEEL&KSIE

ENSURE UPPER ARM SMOOTH MOVEMENT.
TYIN=T — LD RAL—RICEIKOEERL T EE LY,

INITIAL SETTING
310028 AR E

310028 /®

( )

BUILD L/R SIDES
330017 x2 . E E EEEBHITCET
2mm Upper Hinge Pin
ervey

OPTION

#330106 530009

2mm Upper Hinge Pin, Titanium
FRYA—FTYIN—EIEY

330017

4 N
CASTER ADJUSTMENTS
© | ENP T
310028  x2 ADJUST THE CASTER ANGLE BY 0.8mm/1.2mm SHIMS IN DIFFERENT POSITION ON THE CASTER BLOCK. -3.25 DEGREE CASTER IS
; THE BASIC SETUP.
Al Caster S .0.8
gl usl iy ‘ot e F o RE—THEIF0.8mmE 1 2mmDY LTHELE T, \BHEE3.25° (HATORESE) TF.
B INCREASE CASTER ANGLE ¥ ¥ R 2 —EE#EPT
@ H SUITABLE ON SMOOTH, HIGH TRACTION SURFACES. EZAMITIE 7S BNy 7TBEICRUVMERNHET,
310028  x2 B LESS CASTERANGLE % v+ R Z—BERST
Aluminum Caster Spacer. 1.2mm SUITABLE FOR SLIPPERY, INCONSISTENT AND ROUGH SURFACES. EAMICIZ/NYE—B2O0—5 )y TREICRVERAHET,

Fv A2 —ZX—1—(1.2mm)

L

530009 x2

M2x4mm Roundhead Screw
REVAYREZ M2 x 4mm




L] FRONT SUSPENSION

Zazv kA9

BAG 3 v BEElEm s gomn " RIDE HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT )

23%[< EEE

THE NUMBER OF SHIMS TO ADJUST THE RIDE HEIGHT
OF CHASSIS, SO DETERMINE THE PROPER AMOUNT
OF SHIMMING BASED ON TIRE DIAMETER.

2V DERPI—ZADRKIRICEOT

530007 x4 Z S
P “EEEf ZEL,

M3x8mm Flathead Screw \/L\@Wﬁfﬁm’é-ﬂELTU 0 )

MEA M3X8mm

Qﬂ 310181

530012 x4 Aluminum Front lower Bulkhead

7z zaryrtaryrryovy

M3x6mm Roundhead Screw
REEZX M3 x6mm

Ve

WHEELBASE ADJUSTABLE (+/-2mm)
RA—IVRN—RDFE (70> )

D
310031 310032 WHEELBASE IS ADJUSTABLE BY DIFFERENT ORIENTATION
OF FRONT LOWER BULKHEAD
- ® 70> ba7nNIVINy FOBETRA—IUN—RADRABHMTAET,

Alum Height Adjust Spacer

AV ATy IRAR =Y — m
#310031 (NOSMMY x4 MR
SHORT WHE

#310130 S5 FA AR
#310032 (TOMMY x 4

#310131 LONS WiSe1 SASE
#310132

310050

530007 L
( )
STEERING POST ADJUSTABLE

[Imm \/X;‘/_,U\/7/T\OZ FGJEIEJE
310065 x3 310065

Aluminum 4.3x12.7mm Ballstud INITIAL SETTING
NAT ORI FAR—)b (4.3x12.7mm) % TR
310065

@ H é +/-Tmm
510029 x2 @@ = FREE
M3x5.5x1.0mm Spacer, Red MD};QE;}E?%:L;ELY
3 x 55 x 1.0mmAR—H— 510029 510024
@ NOTE DIRECTION
BEITER
D SB N\ J 610009
510024 x1 210148
M3x5.5x2.0mm Spacer, Red Aluminum Bellcrank
3 x 55 x 20mmANR—H— (@) FIVERFTTIVT 9500
210152
Aluminum Steering Post
210149210151 SIVEVRFTIYTRA R
Aluminum Ackerman Plate
Tyh—X T L—hk
530012 x1
M3x6mm Roundhead Screw (" A e
RZVERX M3 x6mm
#210149 oD
U #210150 1200mim e
#210151 [T
610009 x2
M3x6mm Roundhead Screw
A7) 5x8x2.5mm #210151
#210150 [T &
DW #210149 ‘
530057 x2
M2.5x4mm Flathead Screw
MEZ M2.5X4mm ACKERMAN ADJU_STMENT
7Y A= DR
530057
DIFFERENCE DIRECTION OF ACKERMAN PLATE TO
ADJUST THE ACKERMAN.
TYh—VTL—rOBEEEEZTTvH—IVDFREHERET,

- J IEI



SERVOINSTALLATION
H—ROIEWMS =

BAGIS

23%[<

340029 x6

Plastic Ball Cup, Long
OyRrFIVF

310134  x2

Aluminum 42mm Turnbuckle, Black
TIVEZ—=>INv 7L 42mm

310169 x1

Aluminum 16mm Turnbuckle, Black
TIWZZ—=> 1\ 16mm

O oy

310066 x1

Aluminum 4.3x11.8mm Ballstud
NATT OV FIY FAR—IL (43x11.8mm)

=

530012 x3

M3x6mm Roundhead Screw
RREEZX M3 x6mm

© |

530005 x2

M3x5x0.5 Spacer
3x5x0.5mmANR—H—

Ol

310094 x1

Aluminum 4.3x10mm Ballstud
ANATMT O RITY RAR—)L (4.3x10mm)

i

530039 x2

M3x5mm Flathead Screw
MEZR M3X5mm

#350043
Open Bag 3 Titanium M3x42mm Turnbuckle

B—= I\ 7 )L 82mm (FZ )

#350042

Titanium M3x15mm Turnbuckle
2=\ 7 )L 15mm (F2 )

E BUILD TWO TURNBUCKLES
RF7Y5 0y FEOHEFHIIT

‘ 31.5mm ‘

BUILD ONE TURNBUCKLE
HY—RUr—I%—DETLIEE W,

NOTE DIRECTION \\ 340029
MECER =)
SERVO INSTALLATION - g N
HY—ROEEGE — ‘
% 310000 NOTE DIRECTION & O
AEITER O

|<—28—31mm—>|

SERVO MOUNT ADJUSTABLE | === —
TIVEH—RI UV b DFERE SLIDE &%

TURNABLE
TETR

530012 %
210146

Aluminum Servo Mount C)O?
TIVEY =RV b+ P

O

Qo
210147 O
Aluminum Shock Mount Brace
FIVEYavIRI T L—R

|<—31—33mm—>|

530005

@\Q;OOD

SERVO, SERVO SAVER AND

SCREW ARE NOT INCLUDED

H—R =R/ N\— KUY —Rte/\—F
BIFIFERIFTBLTVE A

MOVE FREELY
EE<ENCESIC

ENSURE BALL CUPS MOVE FREELY ONCE
SNAPPED ON TO THE BALLSTUD. n
Oy RIVREOY FIY RR—VICERWIHFBRIC
BE<KHRERRLTLIEELY,

530039 é




B OVS -W SHOCK ASSEMNBLY

V72— v DI T

BAG
H

DVS-W SHOCK PARTS
=7 iyt

g5 530018

Open Bag 4 310121 (

RamER<

INSERT THE O-RING INTO THE GROOVE.
7"&;‘&:7\&?(&"&1‘0 B

— 310123
310123 x1 340138
DVS-W Shock Piston (2 Holes) 7o M11x13x1 O-ring
2ERER M 0 >4 (M11x13x1mm)
o)

310123 4330133 310121
310123 x1

DVS-W Shock Shaft
7 2—=3v vk

&)

530018  x2
M1.5 EClip
15EU>%

310121 x1

DVS-W Aluminum Shock Body
VT7Er—2av ) E—

310121 x1

DVS-W Aluminum Spring Adjuster
TIVZEYB—23v IR TV TIv ATy b

Ol

340010 x1

M2x6x1 O-ring
0% (M2x6xTmm)

©

310123 x1

Micro Shock Bottom O-ring Guard
V7 B2—=23v I RELOU VT H—R

W

310121 x1

Aluminum Micro Shock Bottom Cap
TV B2—23voFvyv Ty k

310121 x1

DVS-W Aluminum Shock Cap
TIVEEYE—vavoFry S

340124 x1

DVS-W Shock Body Oil Sealer Cap
JYAVEAY TS s

310121 x1

DVS-W Shock Spring Retainer
T R=2avIRTI T ) T—F—

=5 (=i =

DVS-W Shock Shaft, Titanium Coated
RAUAQY3avIov T (F2¥O—hF)

FILL SMALL AMOUNT OF
SHOCK OIL ONTO THE O-RING.
DEDIVN—FA IV

QU ICBOTLIEELY,

FILL SMALL AMOUNT OF
SHOCK OIL ONTO THE SHAFT.
DEDZVN—FAIV%E

v T MCBOTLREEL,

DVS-W SHOCK ASSEMBLY
V72 —23v I DEHIT

YISO cst
SHOCK Ol

(NOT INCLUDED RBII5%)

EXTEND THE SHOCK

SHAFT COMPLETELY.

FILL THE SHOCK OIL

INTO SHOCK BODY.

SavsseThE

STHELTHS

BN —AANES Y —

“HICBRET S,

HIBECAMTT MOVE THE SHAFT UP
AND DOWN SLOWLY
TO REMOVE ALL AIR
EOskOfb2 Yavss eI E

o<U ETICEIHL
2 —FAIVRD
SABHNTEE,

310180

Shock Extension Shaft (23mm)
TR+ 7 (23mm)

OPTION

bl

340030

310121

I
340124

WHEN INSTALLING OIL SEALER
CAP ONTO SHOCK BODY,
EXCESS OIL WILL LEAK OUT
FROM THE FILLED SHOCK BODY.
VEVES WL U ()
KRPBEEVIN—FAIVH

I E—HSBNTEET,

530015

M3x3mm Set Screw
AERI M3 x3mm

I‘ll 340030
. Plastic Ball Cup, Short

B
, Oy RTYR

#340125

SEF/AMEFRER k>
#310146

DVS-W Shock POM Pistion Set (3/4 Holes)

DVS-W Shock Spring Retainer (2mm offset)
Y E—T a3y RTUVT) F—F— 2mm)

330126

DVS-W Center Damper Spring (Soft)

Rapide DVS-W Center Damper Springs 24— 3av9 27245

L B—avy TG (JTN)

330127

DVS-W Center Damper Spring (Medium)

A=Ay RTVYT ETA4T L)

(= san(=1\')| 330128

DVS-W Center Damper Spring (Hard)

tUB—2avy AT (1A—F)

-_—
—



B OVS -WSHOCKINSTALLATION

D77t 2—3 v OBRVISTI5E
o ——7

E BATTERY POSITION / Vv 7)) —fii &
w5
A@ Open Bag 5 INSTALL BATTERY STOPPER WHEN PUT

Ein)
RazR< BATTERY ON FORWARD POSITION RECOMMENDED PUT BATTERY
[, ON BACKWARD AS BASIS SETUP
Ny T)—=Z by =BT TLIEEL, BERMICENY T —%
DW BHOMETEALT L -
530039 x2
M3x5mm Flathead Screw
MEX M3X5mm

e [\\[m g i =
AR

340090
Rapide F1 Steering Stopper
F1 ATT7U T Ay IN—
CUTHIVEXS
l S

| |

FORWARD
P

g 530039

’ 530039

:

DVS-W SHOCK INSTALLATION
V72 —2av 7B A&

j—y
N



7 BODY POST AND TIREINSTALLATION
RTa— I EERA VDA S E

Open Bag 5 BQDY PO§T
A@ 5 SsmR< RF1—IE
@} 220153

Graphite Front Lower Bumper
530003 x3 IZT774 b7y MY IN—
M3 Locknut 530003

M3FAo>rFvhk

DMW e s

530007 x3

M3x8mm Flathead Screw
ME X M3X8mm

@%{

g &
530007 @

530036
340037

530006 x2

M3x6mm Flathead Screw
MER M3X6mm

240154
[IMMW Urethane Foam Bumper 340037

TLRVINVIN—
530012 x2 |

M3x8mm Roundhead Screw é
=
o

=

o

REVEZ M3 x8mm

G

530036 x8
Body Clips
RTAEY

©

340037 x4
M2.5x4 O-ring 530012 @

0% (M2.5x4mm) %

530036

240014 x4
Body Post 530006

KR4IV b NOTE
EE

@I QUICKADIUSTMENT ON BODY FORWARD/BACKWARD
- (+/-1.5mm) POSITION BY XENON RACING DESIGN
( " | ﬂ OFFSET BODY POST.
L

I /=TGR Ty FRTFA—R YV M E
BASICSETUP AL TS EEICR T —&#Fi#(+/-1.5mm)
HAY b ICREIZENTEET,

j—y
w



B MNMOTOR ANDELECTRICITEMNS
E—2—EXHEE

TIRES INSTALLATION
AGIS e BT DERVHF
2R5%[<

530002 x6

M2.5x8mm Cap Head Screw
FrvTEZ M2.5x8mm

© ]

610001 x4

Bearing 1/8 x 5/16, Flanged
TSVIRRTI T 1/8x5/164 F

© 8

530003

530003 x2
M3 Locknut
M3+ror+v bk
TIRES ARE NOT INCLUDED
2ALYI$BIFTTT,
MNMOVE FREELY
BENKESIC
DON'T OVER TIGHTEN THE M3 LOCKNUT.
M3+ OV 7y bO#ESH T EITERLTIEEL, n
ENSURE THE FRONT WHEEL TURN FREELY.
707 A THBLEZHEREELTEEL,
TIRES INSTALLATION
2A Y DR FF
[h NOTE
530012 x2 == MOTOR (NOT INCLUDED) Battery Holder O-Ring
M3x8mm Roundhead Screw INSTALL MOTOR BY 3x8mm E—%— (5155)
REEZX M3 x8mm ROUNDHEAD SCREWS AND
M3x5x0.5mm SPACERS.
M3 x8mmAREZVERE

M3x5x0.5mmANR—H—%{F>T
E—2—ERIIFTLEEL,

530005 x2
M3x5x0.5 Spacer

3 x5 x 0.5mmANR—H—

BATTERY
(NOT INCLUDED)

N7y (B159)

SPEED CONTROLLER
(NOT INCLUDED)

ZE—FRarrao—>— (35%)

DOUBLE TAPE
(NOT INCLUDED)
mmEmT—7 (37

RECEIVER
(NOT INCLUDED)

ZEH (55T




EXPLODED VIEW ormion.© © OPTION

#330126
#330166 DVS-W CENTER SPRING, SOFT
430006 SIDE SPRING, MED v #330128
#330022 D> DVS-W CENTER SPRING, HARD
#410004 SIDE SPRING, HARD
.@ \ 2 N / #340030
#510004, @ #6]0002 =it "~ 3310121 AN
#410027 /
@ / S #340124 @
#340034 4
#530020 @ #610003 #530018
#440001
)
# ! % #310004 % @ #310121

1
=y 3 #340010 AN
s

; #310123
#340035 AR
o #310094 7 S #310121 431012
#3]0028 ” #3]002 TN W ) 58 g @ #3'\0]2] @
ﬂé’ % &8 L #610002 #310129 #530015 j @
0 (=) ) /
#330017 @ ' @ #340034 ‘ g'\ 4330145 . o

S8 O
#530011 S) 24 %;OO
#530052 AN P < #310121 TN #340138
. / \
.7 #610004 DN
ﬁ @ / #310180 £
#530020 #
) #310004 #330127 ®
#340037,

RN < OPTION :
9/ #210032
Alum Axle Height Adjuster

#310123

\M_ #310182

#320183(LEFT)

#330019 @@@@

#340178 /
/ OPTION :
164

#320184(RIGHT) (0.25/1.25mm)
#33016d. #210033 #240014
#530039 g ;E%NOT] SPRING, MED #410011 Alum Axle Height Adjuster
4330163, 5/1.
FRONT SPRING, HARD / 0.5/1.0mm
#310181 , gf US SPEC
#310066
#310031 #310134 / #330179
~ ~ #510024
LA #2]0146

#310065 #530012
TN

#510029 %%
AN #340029
#530012 @
IR © 431005 #2] Ll
#6 10009 ﬁ

#
N m—
. e -
#510024 #310094 #530003
% ] #210148 N
S

#210150 N

#340037/ TN
S #310169
% #210151 %

#240014

#530003
&)

#530002

N >~
0, N\ o #530012
e \' S ¥

#530003
& #530016 8
340029

#310007 @
¥#
530006

#310007

#530010 @ / E
/ @ #340030,
~\#530039
#530008

#310177 #530039 B)

(S

/ #340155 (SHORYT)
¢ OPTION : #340156 (LONG) ™\

#340154




yER =)= E;

SET-UPSHEET

DATE ‘ / / ‘ TRACK ‘ ‘ TRACTION | HIGH 0> I e LOW f&L>
= a-2 gEsYY7 (] [ [ [ L[
DRIVER NAME ‘ CONDITION | (— CARPET [] ASPHALT . - :
53— BE H—ryk 7277k || | TEMP. BB | AR &8 | TRACK ssmare |
EVENT BEST LAP TIME QUALIFYING POSITION FINAL POSITION
A&4 RRMSYT FiRIET SRESIEGL
WHEELBASE ADJUSTABLE L=\ B (BODY POST POSITION| [UPRIGHT SPACER SHOCK SPACER SHOCK SPACER BODY POST POSITION EAR
RA—IURN—ZR DR (700> M) 0k RIA—IVMIB | |RFTUVGAR—Y— | |8 —2avsZR—4— | [€28—YavsZR—Y— | |RT(—IIV MiB )7
E ‘ /mm‘ ‘ /mm‘ ‘ /mm E E
LDI\EI%M-:%%I\_F{-\EE /A ud A= AN
: ()
° .20 . (9
S, 2=l
[TIE=—T T T N © o & <
®
= PIVOT BALL SPACER i A
RIDE HEIGHT 517 Jyatin RIDE HEIGHT 75 DROOP /NI K RIDE HEIGHT Z575
SHDRT “II-[EEL]BASE ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘
~a—h RA—)UN— /mm ‘ R RR/mm‘ /mm /mm /mm
CASTER SPACER DVS-W SHOCK - ALUMINUM AXLE HEIGHT ADJUSTER DIFF SETTING
FrR2—f Yy7era2—avy TIVETIRIVINA T BT Z2— FIEYTAVY
[] 2.0mm m OILZZIN—A AV - HEGHT ADJUSTER ] N ERR In o
= INM T ST~ :
] 1.2mm 0 ‘ [CST |:|[}1/IS Ei = C/ & 'D
| LENGTH 7Ua—F : MEDIUM
[] 0.8mm ‘ ‘ [(Jo.es/1.2s 0 [ | [mj
/mm T (Jos/1o / R [l
I:I Omm REBOUND U/\T I <_eT>f i i = \ (/E ‘ I:, P
= ‘ y i--“ HEIGHT SPACER R
= SRNGRTU 5 (AT ‘/\'fFZ’\ - ‘ (D @ I:, BALL DIFF
SOFT MEDIUM —mm [] spooL
vk STAT L
— HARD —
N A Jmm| - SIDEDAMPERTUBE | OL#/"=4 1l 5
REACTIVE CASTER Z 0t El_}l/ﬁ 7/\—9—'1—7 /CST‘
A SIDESPRING |\
AEF ¥ A% — PISTON EA P> (HOLES 73) HARRTUVY [Jionemvy  []sHoRT va—F|
| | ] []2Hotes [ ]3HoLes O O O
0° 5° 10° D 4 HOLES E S M H 4 Hf@)
SHIMS &Ly D CAMBER F+~/\—F TOE ANGLE h—£ QICKERMA[\IN SIDELINK BATTERY POSITION /3y 7)) —{ii&
‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ° TN JARV>Y [ ] FORWARD [ BACKWARD
/mm ] 0 0510 15 20 25 [ ] sHoRT za—+ vz %%
‘ ‘ - i LOOLEIE) ([ oneays ¥
/mm \ -
SPACER
AN—H—
/mm‘ ‘7 o \\‘ 5O
/mm
S =
()
9 =
O ]
STEERING POST POSITION 2 SHOCKTJOSITION oFo S 2,
YRATT IV RZ Mg e B—Y 3w oliE //
| OIL YV IN\=AAIV WIDTH 218 5 WIDTH £18
/cﬁ O© © oo« © ‘
HEIGHT SPACERS ——— /mm /mm
N PAN—H— FRONT SPRING 700>/ hRFU>% O
‘ ‘ © 0
SOFT MEDIUM I/ [o [ —
/mm vk IFATL
—— = HARD o O
WIDTH SPACERS BigANX—%— N—F 7S \© ® G 0
‘ OTHERS O E ooy O O ﬂ
/mm Z0ft )
© s[-
| TIRE SETTING 24 ¥ zy 7425 | MAIN CHASSIS °
REAR U7 6""’"
GRAPHITE 457740+
TIRE 217 TIREZ1¥ = R SIDE TUBE POSITION \
(] Awwminum 72 A=V 2V \—F 21— T8
DIAMETER B/Z DIAMETER B2
MOTOR ROTOR MOTORTIMING
| . || o S5 e
ADDITIVE 7 71 ADDITIVE 7' 7 PINON GEAR SPUR GEAR FINAL RATIO ROLLOUT
‘ ‘ ‘ E=Ao27 T zi—=7 T #Fv—k EEd
ADDITIVE TIME B/ ADDITIVE TIME B/ ESC SETUP
‘ ‘ ‘ 77 vk
[MINS /MINS BATTERY BODY TOTAL WEIGHT
ADDITIVE AREA ZV1E ADDITIVE AREA ZYig INYT— RTo— 2FES /grams
MEMO
XE
VER 1.0 P12EVO







	P12 EVO manual_front page_1
	P12 EVO manual_P1
	P12 EVO manual_P2
	P12 EVO manual_P3
	P12 EVO manual_P4
	P12 EVO manual_P5
	P12 EVO manual_P6
	P12 EVO manual_P7
	P12 EVO manual_P8
	P12 EVO manual_P9
	P12 EVO manual_P10
	P12 EVO manual_P11
	P12 EVO manual_P12
	P12 EVO manual_P13
	P12 EVO manual_P14
	P12 EVO manual_EXPLODED_P15
	P12 EVO manual_setup_P16
	P12 EVO manual_bottom page

